Hence, this error was deemed to be a bias rather than an inaccuracy.  The extent

of this error has been quantified for the case of clean water, but is unknown for

slurry flow measurements.  In order to increase confidence in the predictive

ability of this abrasion model, a sensitivity analysis was conducted on the model

results.  Mass flow rate was selected as the varying parameter, being the

quantity whose integrity is in question, as well as being the dominant quantity

(both velocity and shear stress are calculated from it).  Nominal (as-read) mass

flow values were varied by ±10%, and these values were then used to calculate

velocities and shear stresses for each experimental run.  The value of 10% was

chosen because it was nearly double the observed error between recorded and

actual density values.  The new velocities and shear stresses required that new

values for the exponent  ,  , and   be determined.  The model parameters for

all cases are given in Table 7 below.  Model predictions for each case were

plotted next to the actual measured wear rates for comparison; see Figure 96.

Table 7 - Sensitivity analysis results

 Mass flow – 10% Mass flow nominal Mass flow + 10%

n 1.30 1.55 1.75

   22.18 21.29 20.49

P a g e  | 141

Figure 96 - Predicted and actual wear rates

Data for the experimental trials described above is provided in Table 8 below.

Table 8 - Experimental run properties

Trial Concentration [vol%] Pump speed [Hz]

1 6.4% 40

2 6.4% 40

3 6.4% 50

4 6.4% 50

5 6.4% 60

6 6.4% 60

7 13.5% 40

8 13.5% 40

9 13.5% 50

10 13.5% 50

11 13.5% 60

12 13.5% 60

0.0E+00

2.0E-03

4.0E-03

6.0E-03

8.0E-03

1.0E-02

1.2E-02

1.4E-02

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

W
e

ar
 r

at
e

 [
kg

/h
r/

m
]

Experimental run

actual

predicted (-10%)

predicted (nominal)

predicted (+10%)

P a g e  | 142

Table 9 - Predictive error of the model

 Mass flow –
10%

Mass flow
nominal

Mass flow +
10%

Mean error 32.63% 42.19% 47.65%

Error standard
deviation

57.14% 74.26% 85.47%

From the data and the results discussed above, several conclusions can be

drawn.

A total of six flow conditions (3 flow rates x 2 concentrations) have been used in

the development of this model.  To demonstrate repeatability, these conditions

have been repeated twice.  The “repeatability” data set has been used here to

validate the model parameters.  However, in order to reduce the predictive error

so that confidence may be established in the model’s predictive reliability, a

significantly greater pool of data is needed.  For instance, it would be useful to

more fully examine the role of particle concentration by running wear tests in